

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A

RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl)... 2006

CRLMP.NO(s). 14428

(From the judgement and order dated 11/08/2006 in CRLP No. 1608/2006 of
The

HIGH COURT OF A.P AT HYDERABAD)

PRADEEP KUMAR CHOWDHARY

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF A.P. & ORS.

Respondent(s)

With CRL.M.P.No.14428/2006(c/delay in filing SLP)

With SLP(CRL.)NO.6579/2006

(WITH APPLN(S) FOR EX-PARTE STAY AND OFFICE REPORT)

SLP(CRL.)...../2006 CRLMP NO.14785/2006

(With appln(s) for c/delay in filing SLP and Office Report)

Date: 15/12/2006 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE Dr. JUSTICE AR. LAKSHMANAN

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ALTAMAS KABIR

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. B. Chandrasen Reddy, Adv.

Mr. P. Anand Padmanabhan, Adv.

Mr. Shashi Bhushan Kumar, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

Delay condoned.

Issue notice in all the special leave petitions.

It is stated by the learned counsel for the petitioners that Mr. Naresh

Gupta, petitioner no.1 in SLP(CRL.)...../2006 CRLMP NO.14785/2006, is aged and about 75 years old and has also been suffering from some illness. The

petitioner is at liberty to approach the concerned Trial Court for dispensing with his appearance before the said court at the time of trial. If such an application is moved, the same shall be disposed of on merit.

(A.D. Sharma) (Phoolan Wati Arora)

Court Master

Court Master